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1. Ce document présente le plan d’activités du PNUE pour la période 2019–20211. Il comprend les 
activités prévues pour l’élimination des substances règlementées dans le cadre du Protocole de Montréal 
(substances règlementées) durant la période 2019–2021, les indicateurs d’efficacité du plan d’activités et 
une recommandation aux fins d’examen par le Comité exécutif.  Le texte détaillé du plan d’activités du 
PNUE pour la période 2019–2021 est joint au présent document.   

Activités prévues au cours de la période 2019–2021 
 
2. Le tableau 1 précise la valeur des activités prévues dans le plan d’activités du PNUE, par année. 

Tableau 1 : Affectation des ressources dans le plan d’activités proposé par le PNUE pour la période 
2019–2021, (milliers $US) * 
  2019 2020 2021 Total  

(2019–2021) 
Total après 

2021 
Requises aux fins de conformité  
Plans de gestion de l’élimination des HCFC 
(PGEH) approuvés  

7 183 7 485 3 681 18 348 1 941

Préparation des projets de PGEH – phase II 927 28 45 1,000 68
PGEH phase II  844 4 812 2 541 8 197 14 139
Préparation des projets de PGEH – phase III 0 268 0 268 0

                                                      
1 La réunion de coordination inter-agences qui s’est déroulée à Montréal du 4 au 6 septembre 2018, s’est penchée 
sur un projet de plan d’activités du PNUE pour la période 2019–2021.  Le plan d’activités inclus dans ce document 
intègre des solutions aux questions soulevées lors de la réunion.   
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  2019 2020 2021 Total  
(2019–2021) 

Total après 
2021 

PGEH phase III 0 97 0 97 97
Total partiel des activités requises 

aux fins de conformité 
8 954 12 690 6 267 27 911 16 245

Activités reliées aux HFC  
Activités de facilitation pour les HFC 845 0 0 845 0
Total partiel des activités reliées aux HFC  845 0 0 845 0
Activités standard  
Renforcement des institutions  6 795 4 616 6 880 18 291 0
Programme d’aide à la conformité (PAC) 11 301 11 640 11 989 34 929 0
   Total partiel pour les activités standard  18 096 16 256 18 869 53 221 0
 Total général 27 895 28 946 25 136 81 977 16 245
* Incluant les coûts d’appui d’agence, le cas échéant.   
 
Observations du Secrétariat concernant les activités requises aux fins de conformité 

Phase II des PGEH 

3. Le montant du financement total de la phase II de PGEH qui permettra aux pays à faible volume 
de consommation (PFV) de parvenir à une réduction de 35 par rapport à leur consommation de référence 
de HCFC s’élève à 198 168 $US (dont 125 068 $US pour 2019-2021) et à 14,38 millions $US (dont 5,81 
millions $US pour 2019-2021) pour parvenir à la réduction de 67,5 pour cent. 

4. Le montant total du financement de la phase II des PGEH dans les pays à fort volume de 
consommation s’élève à 7,76 millions $US, dont 2,26 millions $US pour 2019-2021. 

Activités reliées aux HFC 

5. Le plan d’activités du PNUE inclut des activités de facilitation pour les HFC dans six pays, au 
montant de 845 300 $US, en 2019. Toutes ces activités ont été proposées, accompagnées de la lettre 
exigée du gouvernement concerné exprimant sa volonté de déployer tous les efforts possibles pour ratifier 
l’Amendement de Kigali dans les meilleurs délais, si ce n’est déjà fait, conformément à la décision 
79/46d)i). 

Programme d’aide à la conformité (PAC) 

6. Le coût du PAC devrait augmenter au rythme annuel de 3 pour cent, tel que convenu.  Le montant 
total du financement du PAC s’élève à 34,93 millions $US pour 2019-2021.  Le PNUE a présenté une 
stratégie triennale à horizon mobile pour son PAC pour la période 2019-2021, aux fins d’examen à la 82e 
réunion dans le cadre de sa demande de budget pour le PAC pour 2019.2 

Modifications proposées par le Secrétariat 

7. Lors de la réunion inter-agences, des modifications aux plans d’activités des agences bilatérales et 
d’exécution ont été acceptées en se fondant sur les décisions pertinentes du Comité exécutif.  Lors de son 
examen du plan d’activités révisé du PNUE pour 2019-2021, le Secrétariat a constaté que les 
modifications suivantes n’étaient pas incluses : 

                                                      
2 UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/82/37. 
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Tableau 2 : Modifications du plan d’activités du PNUE pour 2019-2021 (milliers $US) 

Modifications 2019–2021 Après 2021 
Valeurs des PGEH afin de correspondre aux montants réels approuvés au 
titre des accords, incluant les tranches de PGEH qui n’ont pas été 
présentées à la 82e réunion.  

24 0

Préparation de projet pour la phase II des PGEH conformément à la 
décision 71/42 

(0,5) (34)

Phase II des PGEH dans les PFV jusqu’à concurrence de la valeur 
maximale autorisée pour atteindre les réductions de 35 et 67,5 pour cent 
par rapport à la valeur de référence des HCFC, conformément à la 
décision 74/50c) xii) 

(27) (63)

Phase III des PGEH et préparation de projet conformément à la décision 
80/34c) iii)a. 

(366) (97)

 

8. Le tableau 3 présente les résultats des modifications au plan d’activités du PNUE proposées par le 
Secrétariat pour 2019-2021 et qui sont également abordées dans le cadre du plan d’activités général du 
Fonds multilatéral pour 2019-2021.3 

Tableau 3 : Affectation des ressources dans le plan d’activités modifié du PNUE pour 2019–2021 
(milliers $US)* 
  2019 2020 2021 Total  

(2019–2021) 
Total après 

2021 
Requises aux fins de conformité 
PGEH approuvés 7 206 7 485 3 681 18 372 1 941 
Préparation des projets de PGEH – phase II 926 28 45 1 000 34 
PGEH - phase II  844 4 798 2 527 8 170 14 076 
Préparation des projets de PGEH - phase III 0 0 0 0 0 
PGEH – phase III 0 0 0 0 0 
Total partiel des activités requises 
 aux fins de  conformité 

8 977 12 311 6 254 27 542 16 051 

Activités reliées aux HFC  
Activités de facilitation pour les HFC  845 0 0 845 0 
   Total partiel des activités reliées aux HFC  845 0 0 845 0 
Activités standard  
Renforcement des institutions 6 795 4 616 6 880 18 291 0 
Programme d’aide à la conformité (PAC) 11 301 11 640 11 989 34 929 0 
 Total partiel pour les activités standard  18 096 16 256 18 869 53 221 0 
Total général 27 918 28 567 25 123 81 607 16 051 
* Incluant les coûts d’appui d’agence, le cas échéant.   
 
Indicateurs d’efficacité   
 
9. Le PNUE a présenté des indicateurs d’efficacité conformément à la décision 71/28 dans le texte 
détaillé de son plan d’activités.  Le Secrétariat a informé le PNUE des cibles indiquées dans le tableau 4. 

                                                      
3 UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/82/25. 
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Tableau 4 : Indicateurs d’efficacité du PNUE pour 2019 
Type 
d’indicateur 

Titre abrégé Calcul Cible de 2019  

Planification --
Approbation  

Tranches approuvées Nombre de tranches approuvées par rapport au 
nombre prévu* 

40 

Planification --
Approbation  

Projets/activités 
approuvés 

Nombre de projets/activités approuvés par rapport 
au nombre prévu (incluant les activités de 
préparation de projet)** 

94 

Mise en œuvre  Fonds décaissés Selon l’estimation de décaissement dans le rapport 
périodique 

23 851 129 $US 

Mise en œuvre  Élimination des SAO Élimination des SAO par la tranche lors de 
l’approbation de la tranche suivante par rapport 
aux plans d’activités   

174,9 tonnes 
PAO 

Mise en œuvre   Achèvement de projet 
pour les activités 

Achèvement de projet par rapport à l’achèvement 
prévu dans les rapports périodiques pour toutes les 
activités (excluant la préparation de projet) 

75 

Administratif Rapidité de 
l’achèvement financier 

Dans quelle mesure le volet financier des projets 
est clos dans les 12 mois suivant  l’achèvement de 
projet 

18 

Administratif Remise des rapports 
d’achèvement de projet 
dans les délais prévus  

Remise des rapports d’achèvement de projet par 
rapport au nombre convenu 

109 

Administratif Remise des rapports 
d’achèvement de projet 
dans les délais prévus  

Remise des rapports périodiques,  des plans 
d’activités et des réponses à moins qu’il en ait été 
convenu autrement 

Dans les délais 
 

* La cible d’une agence sera réduite si elle est incapable de présenter une tranche à cause d’une autre agence de coopération ou 
de l’agence principale, si cette agence y consent. 
** La préparation de projet ne doit pas être évaluée si le Comité exécutif n’a pas pris de décision concernant son financement. 

 

10. Le tableau 5 présente les indicateurs d’efficacité du Programme d’aide à la conformité du PNUE, 
adoptés dans la décision 48/7e). 

Tableau 5 : Indicateurs d’efficacité du Programme d’aide à la conformité du PNUE pour 2019 
Indicateur d’efficacité Données Évaluation  Cible de 2019  

Efficacité du suivi des 
réunions thématiques/de 
réseaux régionaux 
  

Liste des recommandations 
émanant des réunions 
thématiques/de réseaux 
régionaux de 2017-2018 

Taux de mise en œuvre des 
recommandations de ces 
réunions à mettre en œuvre 
en 2019  

Taux de mise en œuvre 
de 90%  

Efficacité du soutien au 
travail des Bureaux 
nationaux de l’ozone, 
notamment l’orientation 
pour les nouveaux Bureaux  

Liste de manières/moyens/ 
produits/services 
innovateurs pour appuyer 
le travail des Bureaux 
nationaux de l’ozone, en 
précisant ce qui est destiné 
aux nouveaux Bureaux  
 

Nombre de manières/ 
moyens/produits/services 
innovateurs pour appuyer le 
travail des Bureaux 
nationaux de l’ozone, en 
précisant ce qui est destiné 
aux nouveaux Bureaux  

- 7 de ces manières/ 
moyens/produits/ 
services. 
-Tous les nouveaux 
Bureaux reçoivent du 
soutien pour le 
développement des 
capacités 
 
  

Assistance à des pays en 
situation réelle ou 
potentielle de non-
conformité (d’après les 
décisions de la Réunion des 
Parties et/ou les données 
communiquées en vertu de 
l’article 7 et d’après une 
analyse des tendances) 

Liste des pays en situation 
réelle ou potentielle de 
non-conformité qui ont 
bénéficié de l’assistance du 
Programme d’aide à la 
conformité, en dehors des 
réunions de réseaux  

Nombre de pays en situation 
réelle ou potentielle de non-
conformité qui ont bénéficié 
de l’assistance du 
Programme d’aide à la 
conformité, en dehors des 
réunions de réseaux 

Tous ces pays 
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RECOMMANDATION 

11. Le Comité exécutif pourrait souhaiter : 

a) Prendre note du plan d’activités du PNUE pour 2019-2021, contenu dans le document 
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/82/28 ; et  

b)       Approuver les indicateurs d’efficacité pour le PNUE, tels qu’énoncés dans les tableaux 4 et 5 
du document UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/82/28. 

 
 
     
 
 

  

Innovations dans la 
production et la livraison de 
produits et services 
mondiaux et régionaux 
d’information  

Liste des produits et 
services mondiaux et 
régionaux d’information 
destinés aux nouveaux 
publics cibles ou qui 
rejoignent des publics 
cibles existants par de 
nouvelles manières 

Nombre de produits et 
services mondiaux et 
régionaux d’information 
destinés aux nouveaux 
publics cibles ou qui 
rejoignent des publics cibles 
existants par de nouvelles 
manières 

7 de ces produits et  
services  

Collaboration étroite entre 
les équipes régionales du 
Programme d’aide à la 
conformité et les agences 
d’exécution et bilatérales 
qui travaillent dans les 
régions  
  

Liste des missions/activités 
conjointes du personnel 
régional du Programme 
d’aide à la conformité et 
des agences d’exécution et 
bilatérales 

Nombre de 
missions/activités conjointes  

3 dans chaque région 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  
The UN Environment (UNEP) is submitting this document for the consideration to the 82nd meeting of the 
Executive Committee of the Multilateral Fund for the Implementation of the Montreal Protocol. The 
document presents UN Environment’s three-year rolling Business Plan for its Montreal Protocol-related 
activities covering the years 2019-2021. It comprises:  
 

 Narrative.  
 Annex I: Projects planned for submission.  

 
The focus and orientation of UN Environment’s work under this Business Plan continues to be defined by 
the evolving needs of countries operating under Article 5 of the Protocol (“Article 5 countries”) as they 
progress in their implementation of the Montreal Protocol, and as they meet and sustain compliance with 
specific obligations. Through the activities identified in this Business Plan, UN Environment will assist the 
countries with implementing their HCFC phase-out responsibilities including preparing for the 2020 target 
and subsequent reduction steps, strengthening the government institutions in Article 5 countries responsible 
for implementing and reporting on their national strategies to comply with the Montreal Protocol, and 
sustaining Article 5 countries’ compliance with ozone depleting substance (ODS) phase out targets already 
met. This Business Plan will also assist Article 5 countries to ratify the Kigali Amendment as soon as 
possible and to support activities that the countries need to meet the first obligations of the Kigali 
Amendment after ratification. 
  
UN Environment will achieve its Business Plan objectives by a combination of compliance assistance 
services delivered through the 2019 Compliance Assistance Programme (CAP),1 as well as the ongoing and 
planned national, regional and global projects detailed in this document. The project services include 
preparation and implementation of HCFC Phase out Management Plans (HPMPs) for both Stages I and II, 
Institutional Strengthening projects, Enabling Activity projects, and technical assistance. In addition to the 
anticipated Business Plan activities, UN Environment will implement HPMP verification projects as and 
when requested by the Executive Committee during the course of 2019-2021. 
 
UN Environment will deliver the projects in this Business Plan and perform the project development, 
monitoring and reporting duties required of all Implementing Agencies through the proposed 2019 CAP 
Work Programme and Budget. In addition to the projects detailed in this Business Plan, UN Environment 
continues to assist several bilateral agencies with the implementation of their Multilateral Fund projects 
through CAP and also engages in select partnerships for Montreal Protocol objectives complementary to 
the Multilateral Fund (including projects and activities).2 
 

                                                      
1 In addition to the projects indicated in this Business Plan, during 2019 UN Environment will also provide through 
its CAP country-specific special compliance services, the operation of 10 Regional/sub-Regional Networks of Ozone 
Officers, facilitation of South-South cooperation, assistance with regional awareness activities, and provision of a 
global tools and products that provides National Ozone Units with services that contribute towards HCFC phase out 
and HFC phase down.  
2 This Business Plan provides details about the individual projects proposed for UN Environment implementation 
from 2019 through 2021. UN Environment will report details on its performance with implementing the projects 
through its UN Environment’s Annual and Financial Progress Report.  For details about non-project-related activities 
and services delivered by UN Environment through the CAP, please refer to the 2019 CAP Work Programme and 
Budget submitted to this same meeting.  
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UN Environment is planning project submissions over the next three years as follows: US$ 27,894,888 for 
2019, US$ 28,946,030 for 2020, and US$ 25,136,165 for 2021, all inclusive of the respective annual CAP 
budgets and programme support costs (PSC).  
 
For 2019, UN Environment will prepare and submit 135 individual projects to the Executive Committee, 
including new projects, planned tranches of previously-approved multi-year agreements (MYAs), and the 
annual CAP Work Programme and Budget for the year 2020.  
 
 
I.  METHODOLOGY 
 
This section describes the methodology, consultations, guidance and inputs UN Environment used when 
developing this Business Plan. UN Environment has:  
 

 Consulted with National Ozone Officers in Article 5 countries during the first half of 2018 on their 
countries’ business planning needs, through dialogues during meetings of Regional Networks of 
Ozone Officers, as well as via direct contact with Ozone Officers.  

 Reviewed and drawn on experiences gained from implementation of its 2018-2020 Business Plan,3 
taking into account new trends and emerging developments.  

 Considered the programmatic direction and activities included in its approved 2018 CAP Work 
Programme and Budget.4  

 Followed the guidance provided by the Multilateral Fund Secretariat during the two Inter-Agency 
Coordination Meetings of 2018 (6 – 8 March and 4 – 6 September).  

 Consulted with the other Implementing Agencies and bilateral agencies to increase collaborative 
and mutually-supportive initiatives and to avoid duplication of effort.  

 Considered applicable Executive Committee decisions as guidance for this Business Plan. 
 
 
II. MULTILATERAL FUND TARGETS  
 
A. OBJECTIVES OF THE THREE-YEAR BUSINESS PLAN  
 
The focus and orientation of UN Environment’s work continues to be defined by the evolving needs of 
Article 5 countries as they progress in their implementation of the Montreal Protocol, as they meet and 
sustain compliance with specific obligations, and, following the decisions taken at the 28th Meeting of the 
Parties in 8-14 October 2016, take the steps necessary to ratify the Kigali Amendment and lay the 
groundwork for its future implementation.  
 
UN Environment’s proposed 2019 CAP Work Programme and Budget submitted for the consideration of 
the 82nd Executive Committee meeting details UN Environment’s vision and approach for CAP during the 
2019-2021 period, in synch with this period covered by this Business Plan. Under that approach, UN 
Environment will provide assistance to Article 5 countries according to four overarching objectives:  
 

 Overarching Objective 1: Assisting countries to comply with their HCFC phase out commitments 
and sustaining compliance with prior targets. 

 Overarching Objective 2: Strengthening the Refrigeration Servicing Sector for ozone- and climate-
friendly alternatives. 

                                                      
3 UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/80/19. 
4 UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/80/28. 
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 Overarching Objective 3: Building capacity to initiate enabling activities for the HFC phase down. 
 Transversal Overarching Programme Objective 4: Leveraging the Clearinghouse mandate. 

 
 
B.  RESOURCE ALLOCATION 
 
During this Business Plan period, UN Environment plans to prepare and submit for approval the projects 
as detailed in Annex I: Projects planned for submission 2019-2021. UN Environment’s proposed resource 
allocation plan for these projects is as follows: 
 

Project Type Value (US$ inclusive of PSC)  Total 
2019-2021  2019 2020 2021 

HPMP Stage I implementation PHA 2,422,603 2,835,911 118,650 5,377,164 
HPMP Stage II preparation PRP 926,600 28,250 45,200 1,000,050 
HPMP Stage II implementation PHA 5,604,551 9,460,406 6,103,265 21,168,222 
HPMP Stage III preparation PRP 0 268,488 0 268,488 
HPMP Stage III implementation PHA 0 97,241 0 97,241 
Institutional Strengthening  INS 6,795,085 4,615,962 6,880,085 18,291,132 
Enabling Activities TAS 845,300 0 0 845,300 
Compliance Assistance 
Programme 

TAS 11,300,749 11,639,772 11,988,965 34,929,486

Grand total  27,894,888 28,946,030 25,136,165 81,977,083 
 
 
 III. PLANNED BUSINESS PLAN ACTIVITIES  
 
This section describes costed projects at the national, regional and global levels in the 2019-2021 period 
proposed by UN Environment. All of the projects are included in Annex I. 
 
A. NATIONAL LEVEL 
  
Through this Business Plan, UN Environment plans to deliver the following projects at the national level:  
 

 HPMP project preparation and implementation. UN Environment will assist 31 countries with 
Stage II and 2 countries with Stage 3 preparation in accordance with Executive Committee 
policies and guidelines. UN Environment will also assist countries with the implementation of the 
non-investment components of the HPMPs (both Stages I and II), in cooperation with other 
Implementing Agencies and bilateral agencies. In total, during this Business Plan UN 
Environment will be the HPMP Lead Agency for 74 countries and Cooperating Agency for 29 
countries.  

 
 Institutional Strengthening projects. UN Environment provides 104 countries with ongoing 

technical assistance and administrative support for the implementation of their IS projects, 
including the submission of IS renewals and assistance with activities covered by these projects. 
UN Environment will submit such projects as per the appropriate timing and when all the 
necessary pre-conditions have been met (e.g. disbursal rate, reporting obligations). This service is 
performed as part of CAP services, with 0% PSC to UN Environment.  

 
 Enabling Activities. This Business Plan includes 6 Enabling Activities projects as per Executive 

Committee Decision 79/46(d)(iv). In line with that decision, the proposed projects will facilitate 
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and support Article 5 countries to ratify the Kigali Amendment as soon as possible and to support 
activities that the countries need to meet the first obligations of the Kigali Amendment after 
ratification. All endorsement letters from the respective Governments are submitted to the 
Multilateral Fund Secretariat on time.  

 
B.  REGIONAL LEVEL  
 
Through this Business Plan, UN Environment plans to deliver the following projects at the regional level:  

 
 Regional HCFC Phase-out Management Plan Stage II of 12 Pacific Islands (Cook Islands, 

Kiribati, Marshall Islands, Micronesia (Federated States of), Nauru, Niue, Palau, Samoa, 
Solomon Islands, Tonga, Tuvalu and Vanuatu) 

 
C.  GLOBAL LEVEL  
 
UN Environment does not plan to submit any new global projects during the 2019-2021 period. 
 
D.  NEW PROJECT TYPES  
 
UN Environment does not plan to submit any new type of projects during the 2019-2020 period. 
 
IV. PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
UN Environment expects that the services, activities and projects identified in the proposed 2019-2021  
Business Plan and 2019 CAP Work Programme and Budget the will result in:  
 

 Improved capabilities and technical skills of NOUs staff to effectively carry out approved phase-
out programmes and thus ensure sustained compliance;  

 Countries in non-compliance received necessary support enabling swift return to compliance;  
 Increased high level political commitment to the ozone agreements;  
 HCFC phase-out obligations mainstreamed into national environmental strategies/policies;  
 Timely and efficient HCFC phase out due to HPMP implementation and clearinghouse services;  
 Increased number of Parties to the Kigali Amendment and preparatory enabling activities initiated 

in those countries;  
 Enhanced awareness of users and other relevant stakeholders of forthcoming reductions in HCFC 

supply and availability of viable alternatives;  
 All client countries reported Article 7 and Country Programme data by established deadlines and 

quality of reported data improved;  
 Improved HCFC and HFC-related policy instruments; 
 Efficient operation and enforcement of HCFC licensing and quota systems;  
 NOUs provided with best available information that enable them to make decisions on alternative 

technologies, sound approaches and methodologies;  
 Broadened and strengthened regional cooperation in the implementation of the ozone treaties;  
 Increased number of countries benefiting from direct country-to-country assistance;  
 Concerted actions taken at national and regional levels to combat illegal trade in HCFC;  
 Improved access to HCFC-related technical information and enhanced experience exchange;  
 Indirect support provided for the implementation of investment projects through strengthened 

institutional and legal frameworks.  
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UN Environment proposes to adopt performance indicators for 2019 in line with Decision 80/37 and the 
guidance received during the two Inter-Agency Coordination Meetings of 2018 (6 – 8 March and 4 – 6 
September). 
 
TABLE 1: PERFORMANCE INDICATORS APPLICABLE TO ALL AGENCIES 
 

Type of Indicator 
(Existing, Modified, 
New) 

Short Title Calculation 
UN Environment 
proposal for 2019 

Planning--Approval  
 

Tranches approved  Number of tranches approved vs. those 
planned* 

39 

Planning--Approval  
 

Projects/activities 
approved 
 

Number of projects/activities approved vs. 
those planned (including project preparation 
activities)**  

94 

Implementation  
 

Funds disbursed Based on estimated disbursement in progress 
report US 

11,903,195 

Implementation  
 

ODS phase-out ODS phase-out for the tranche when the next 
tranche is approved vs. those planned per 
business plans 

58.5 

Implementation  
 

Project completion for 
activities 
 

Project completion vs. planned in progress 
reports for all activities (excluding project 
preparation) 

46 

Administrative  
 

Speed of financial 
completion 

The extent to which projects are financially 
completed 12 months after project completion 

18 

Administrative  
 
 

Timely submission of 
project completion 
reports 

Timely submission of project completion 
reports vs. those agreed 

On time 

Administrative  
 
 

Timely submission of 
progress reports 

Timely submission of progress reports and 
business plans and responses unless otherwise 
agreed 

On time 

* The target of an agency would be reduced if it could not submit a tranche owing to another cooperating or lead agency, if agreed by that agency. 
** Project preparation should not be assessed if the Executive Committee has not taken a decision on its funding. 
 
 
TABLE 2: PERFORMANCE INDICATORS APPLICABLE TO UN ENVIRONMENT’S COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE PROGRAMME 
 

Performance Indicator Data Assessment UN Environment’s 
proposal for 2017 

Efficient follow-up to  
regional network/   
thematic meetings  

List of recommendations  
emanating from 2016-2017  
regional network/thematic  
meetings  

Implementation rate of those  
meeting recommendations that 
are to be implemented in 2018  

90% implementation rate 

Effective support to  
NOUs in their work,  
particularly guidance to 
new NOUs  

List of innovative  
ways/means/products/ services 
for supporting NOUs in their 
work, with  
specification of those  
destined for new NOUs  

Number of innovative ways, 
means, products, services for 
supporting NOUs in their  
work, with specification of  
those destined for new NOUs  

- 7 such ways, means, 
products, services; 
-All new NOUs receive 
capacity building support. 
 
  

Assistance to countries in 
actual or potential  
noncompliance (as per  
MOP decisions and/or as 
per reported Article 7 data 
and trend analysis)  

List of countries in actual  
or potential on compliance  
that received CAP assistance 
outside the network meetings  

Number of countries in actual 
or potential non-compliance 
that received CAP assistance  
outside the network meetings 

All such countries 

Innovations in production 
and delivery of global and 

List of global and regional 
information products and 

Number of global and regional 
information products and 

7 such products and  
services  
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Performance Indicator Data Assessment UN Environment’s 
proposal for 2017 

regional information 
products and services  

services destined for new target 
audiences or that reach existing 
target audiences in new ways  

services destined for new target 
audiences or that reach existing 
target audiences in new ways  

Close cooperation  
between CAP regional  
teams and Implementing 
and bilateral agencies 
working in the regions  

List of joint missions/  
undertakings of CAP  
regional staff with 
Implementing and bilateral 
agencies 

Number of joint 
missions/undertakings  

3 in each region  

 
 
V.   POLICY, ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL ISSUES  
 
None. 
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